

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JAN 22 2010

CRC  
8.25(b)

Frederick K. Onirion Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff – Respondent,

v.

LOUIS LAMBERT MARTIN,

Defendant – Appellant.

No. S175356

(Court of Appeal  
No. E046579)

(San Bernardino County Superior  
Court No. FSB 803105)

Appeal from the San Bernardino County Superior Court

Honorable JOHN N. MARTIN, Judge

---

## APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

CONRAD HERRING,  
Attorney for Appellant  
California State Bar No. 157057  
3525 Del Mar Heights Rd., No. 305  
San Diego, CA 92130  
858-792-1539  
conrad@conradherring.com

By appointment of the  
Supreme Court under the  
Appellate Defenders Inc.  
assisted case system

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ISSUE PRESENTED</b>	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY</b>	2
<b>III.</b>	<b>PROCEEDINGS IN THE APPELLATE COURT</b>	2
<b>IV.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	4
<b>A.</b>	<b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b>	4
<b>B.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.</b>	5
<b>V.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b>	6
<b>A.</b>	<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b>	6
1.	<u>The trial court's discretion under Penal Code section 1203.1.</u>	6
2.	<u>Harvey Error.</u>	7
<b>B.</b>	<b>THIS COURT SHOULD EXPRESSLY APPLY THE <i>HARVEY</i> RULE TO CONDITIONS OF PROBATION PURSUANT TO THE REASONING OF <i>PEOPLE V. BEAGLE</i>.</b>	7
1.	<u>Probation Conditions are "Sentencing Consequences"</u>	7
2.	<u>The Equity Considerations Underlying the <i>Harvey</i> Rule also Apply to Conditions of Probation</u>	10

**C. THERE WAS NO VALID EXCEPTION TO THE *HARVEY* RULE.** 12

1. Dismissed Counts Must be Transactionally Related to the Offense of Conviction in Order to Avoid the Harvey Rule . . . . . 12

2. The *Harvey* Error Cannot be Overcome by any Other Facts or Circumstance that Would Allow the Trial Court to Impose Domestic Violence Conditions. . . . . . 15

**CONCLUSION** . . . . . 16

Certification of word count

Proof of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [166 L.Ed.2d 856, 127 S.Ct. 856]	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [159 L.Ed.2d 403, 124 S.Ct. 2531]	10
<i>People v. Beagle</i> , (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 415 . . . . .	2-3, 7-9,12,14,15
<i>People v. Berry</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 184 . . . . .	13,14
<i>People v. Bradford</i> , (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1733 . . . . .	13
<i>People v. Franco</i> , (1996) 181 Cal.App.3d 342 . . . . .	10,11
<i>People v. Gaskill</i> , (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 1 . . . . .	11,12
<i>People v. Harvey</i> , (1979) 25 Cal.3rd 754 . . . . .	1-4,7-15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , (1974) 10 Cal.3d 868 . . . . .	8
<i>People v. Junglers</i> , (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 689, . . . . .	6
<i>People v. Klaess</i> , (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 820 . . . . .	10

### California Statutes

#### Penal Code

Section 69 . . . . .	4
Section 273.5(a) . . . . .	4
Section 1192.5 . . . . .	8
Section 1203, subdivision (a) . . . . .	9
Section 1203.1 . . . . .	6
Section 1237, subdivision (a) . . . . .	2

### California Rules of Court

Rule 8.304 (b) (4) (B) . . . . .	2
Rule 8.1120(a) . . . . .	2
